MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$: owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Снар. 221.

Chapter 221.

Resolve relating to the establishment of an asylum for the reformation of inebriates.

Asylum for inebriates.

Resolved, That a commission of three be appointed by the governor and council, whose duty it shall be to obtain statistics and other information of the practical operation and success of asylums for the reformation of inebriates, and that they report the same to the next legislature, without expense to the state.

Approved February 24, 1868.

Chapter 222.

Resolve in favor of Fish river road.

\$800 for repair of Fish River road. Resolved, That the sum of eight hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated, for repairing Fish river road; five hundred dollars of which shall be applied in repairs upon said road from Portage lake to Fort Kent; and three hundred dollars in reconstructing or repairing the bridge over Wallagrass stream, to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

Approved February 24, 1868,

Chapter 223.

Resolve in favor of Simeon B. Folsom.

Simeon B. Folsom, in favor of.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Simeon B. Folsom lot numbered one hundred forty-seven in township E, range one, W. E. L. S.; provided that before such conveyance shall be made, said Folsom shall pay the remaining balance due for road labor, complete other settling duties, and file satisfactory bond to indemnify the state against any claim that may arise by reason of transfer or other assignment of the land certificate, dated December first, eighteen hundred and sixty.

Approved February 24, 1868.